P.0. BOX 4032 « CONCORD, CA 94524-2032
MARKETING DEPARTMENT

FUEL PRODUCTS<ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

MARLA D. GUENSLER
SENIOR ENGINEER
(510) 246-8776
{510)246-3798 FAX

November 3, 1994

Mr. Sum Arigalia

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, CA 94612

RE: Exxon RAS #7-7003/349 Main St., Pleasanton, CA

Dear Mr. Arigalia:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report regarding Quarterly Ground Water Monitorintg, Third Quarter
1994, for the above referenced site. This report, prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants of Rancho Cordova,
California, details the results of the September 1994 groundwater monitoring events.

I you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 246-8776. )

Sincerely,
—— P !
Ng [ &
li (Lwﬂa o JEL“ o
Marla D, Guens{er Foad - &@7
Senior Engineer { LT N
T ) i
MDG/mdg VAT

enclosure: Delta Report dated October 14, 1994

cc: w/lenclosure:

Mr. Jerry Killingstad - Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
Mr. Steve Cusenza - Pleasanton Fire Department

w/o enclosure:
Mr. Rich Chandler - Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
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3330 Data Drnive

Sulte 100
Delta Rancho Cordova. CA 85670

Environmental 916/638-2085
Consultants, inc. FAX. 916/638-8385

October 14, 1994

Ms. Marla Guensler

Exxon Company, U.S.A.

Post Office Box 4032

Concord, California 94524-2032

Subject:  Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 1994
Exxon Retail Station No. 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
Delta Project No. D094-838

Dear Ms. Guensler;

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Exxon Company,
U.S.A. (Exxon), to conduct quarterly ground water monitoring at Exxon Retail Station No. 7-7003,
located at 349 Main Street, Pleasanton, California. This letter report presents the results of quarterly
ground water monitoring and sampling conducted on September 7, 1994. The location of the site is
shown in Figure 1 and site features are itlustrated in Figure 2. All work conducted at the site by
Delta was performed in accordance with the field methods and procedures described in Enclosure A.

Ground Water Table Elevation, Flow Direction. and Hydraulic Gradient

Ground water table elevations were measured in each of the eight ground water monitoring wells and
three vapor extraction wells at the site on September 7, 1994. Depths to ground water in the
monitoring wells ranged from 20.25 to 28.81 feet below the tops of the well casings. Ground water
table elevations have increased approximately 1 foot since the previous monitoring event in
May 1994. Ground water table measurements are presented in Table 1. A water table contour map
constructed from the ground water elevations recorded on September 7, 1994, is included as
Figure 3. The water table contours illustrated in Figure 3 indicate that ground water flowed toward
the northwest with a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.01 across the central portion of the site;
however, the hydraulic gradient increased to approximately 0.16 at the northwest corner of the site.

Subjective Analysis
No liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons were present in the wells during the September 1994 site

visit; however, hydrocarbons sheens were observed on purge water from monitoring well MW-8 and
vapor extraction well VE-2.

Providing a Competitive Edge



Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
October 14, 1994 ’
Page 2

Analvtical Results

Ground water samples collected from each of the eight monitoring wells and vapor extraction wells
on September 7, 1994, were submitted 1o a California-certified laboratory for analysis of benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline. In
addition, ground water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW -4 were analyzed for
volatile organic compounds (VOCs). Sampling information sheets are presented in Enclosure B.

Analytical test results are summarized in Table 2, and copies of the laboratory analytical reports are
presented in Enclosure C.

Analytical test results indicate that ground water samples cotlected from wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4,
MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and VE-3 did not contain detectable concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons. Benzene was present in ground water samples coilected from wells MW-1, VE-1, and
VE-2 at concentrations ranging from 3.5 micrograms per liter (ug/L) (MW-1) to 7.3 pg/l (VE-1).
Ground water samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-8, VE-1, and VE-2 contained TPH as
gasoline at concentrations ranging from 67 ug/L (MW-8) to 8,100 pug/L. (MW-1). VOCs were not
present in detectable concentrations in the ground water samples collected from monitoring wells
MW-1 and MW-4. A dissolved benzene concentration map is presented in Figure 4.

Future Work

The next quarterly monitoring event for this site is scheduled for November 1994. Delta is currently
evaluating pilot test results and assessing remedial options for the site.

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at
this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

Delta recommends that copies of this report be forwarded to:

Mr. Jerry Killingstad Mr. Sum Arigalia

Alameda County Flood Control California Regional Water Quality Control
and Water Conservation District (Zone Eh) Board, San Francisco Bay Region

5997 Parkside Drive 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Pleasanton, California 94566 Oakland, California 94612



Ms. Maria Guensier
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
QOctober 14, 1994

Page 3

If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Rich Chandler at (916) 638-2085.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Sy

( r‘v'lw '

T QA S S

Richard E. Chandler
Project Manager/Hydrogeologist

es R. Brownelt, R.G.
alifornia Registered Geologist No. 5078

REC (LRP457.TA)
Enclosures



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Reference’ Depth to Ground Ground Water

Well Date Elevation (1) Water (f) Elevation (ft) Comments
MW-1 02/23/90 | 343.83 26.08 317.75 No LPH®
06/15/90 26.49 317.34 No LPH

08/90 26.47 317.36 No LPH

12/18/90 23.00 315.83 No LPH

03/19/91 23.63 320.20 No LPH

06/27/91 22.11 321.72 No LPH

09/26/91 27.75 316.08 No LPH

01/10/92 25.61 318.22 No LPH

03/12-13/92 22.52 321.31 No LPH

06/09/92 21.53 322.30 No LPH

09/28-29/92 29.84 313.99 No LPH

12/12/92 23.86 319.97 No LPH

02/02-03/93 19.00 324.83 No LPH

06/08-09/93 16.62 327.21 No LPH

09/22-23/93 19.63 324.20 No LPH

11/17-18/93 20.82 323.01 No LPH

02/16-17/94 21.47 322.36 No LPH

05/12-13/94 19.78 324.05 No LPH

09/07/94 21.16 322.67 No LPH

MW-2 02/23/90 344.22 26.31 317.91 No LPH
06/15/90 26.25 317.97 Neo LPH

08/90 26.15 318.07 No LPH

12/18/90 27.94 316.28 No LPH

03/19/91 23.41 320.81 No LPH

06/27/91 21.63 322.59 No LPH

09/26/91 27.19 317.03 No LPH

01/10/92 25.67 318.55 No LPH

03/12-13/92 22.28 321.94 No LPH

06/09/92 21.17 323.05 No LPH

09/28-29/92 29.58 314.64 No LPH

12/12/92 NM* - NM

02/02-03/93 18.69 325.53 . No LPH

06/08-09/93 16.32 327.90 No LPH

09/22-23/93 19.43 324.79 No LPH

11/17-18/93 20.56 323.66 No LPH

02/16-17/94 20.93 323.29 No LPH

05/12-13/94 19.64 324.58 No LPH

09/07/94 20.93 323.29 No LPH

LRP457.TA



Monitoring
Well

MW-3

MW4

Date

02/23/90
06/15/90
048/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

TABLE 1-Continued

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Reference!

Elevation (ft)
342.70

343.38

Depth to Ground
Water (ft)

24.78
25.29
25.40
26.84
22.13
21.04
26.63
24.26
21.60
20.88
28.67
20.73
19.30
15.89
18.63
19.97
20.64
18.32
20.52

30.94
31.21
32.86
26.76
25.91
32.29
29.06
24.25
25.00
34.41
30.77
21.03
18.35
21.86
22.98
23.94
22.30
23.44

GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Ground Water
Elevation (ft)

317.92
317.41
317.30
315.86
320.57
321.66
316.07
318.44
321.10
321.82
314.03
321.97
323.40
326.81
324.07
322.73
322.06
324.38
322.18

312.44
312.17
310.52
316.62
317.47
311.09
314.32
319.13
318.38
308.97
312.61
322.35
325.03
321.52
320.40
319.44
321.08
319.94

Comments

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

LRP457.TA



TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Reference? Depth to Ground Ground Water

Well Date Elevation (ft) Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Comments

MW-5 06/15/90 © 345.20 26.94 318.26 No LPH

08/90 26.90 318.30 No LPH

12/18/90 28.31 316.89 No LPH

03/19/91 23.98 321.22 No LPH

06/271/91 22.41 322.79 No LPH

09/26/91 21.77 317.43 No LPH

01/10/92 26.38 318.82 No LPH

03/12-13/92 22.08 323.12 No LPH

06/09/92 31.98 313.22¢ No LPH

09/28-29/92 30.26 314.94 No LPH

12/12/92 27.20 318.00 No LPH

02/02-03/93 20.01 325.19 No LPH

06/08-09/93 16.80 328.40 No LPH

09/22-23/93 20.28 324.92 No LPH

11/17-18/93 21.19 324.01 No LPH

02/16-17/94 21.61 323.89 No LPH

05/12-13/94 20.61 324.59 No LPH

09/07/94 21.63 323.57 No LPH

MW-6 03/19/91 342.25 34.42 307.83 No LPH

Q6/27/91 35.01 307.24 No LPH

09/26/91 40.34 30191 No LPH

01/10/92 36.20 306.05 No LPH

03/12-13/92 31.95 310.30 No LPH

06/09/92 33.22 309.03 No LPH

09/28-29/92 40.96 301.29 No LPH

12/12/92 NM - NM

02/02/93 26.5% 3i5.74 No LPH

06/08/93 22.62 319.63 No LPH

09/22/93 26.74 315.51 No LPH

11/17-18/93 28.49 313.76 No LPH

02/16-17/94 29.83 312.42 No LPH

05/12-13/94 27.89 314.36 . No LPH

09/07/94 28.81 313.44 No LPH

LRP457.TA



TABLE 1-Continued
GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Reference* Depth to Ground Ground Water
Well Date Elevation {ft) Water {ft) Elevation (ft) Comments
MW-7 03/19/91 | 343.62 24.68 318.94 No LPH
06/27/91 23.10 320.52 No LPH
09/26/91 NM - NM
01/10/92 26.98 316.64 No LPH
03/12-13/92 21.86 321.76 No LPH
06/09/92 22.32 321.30 No LPH
09/28-29/92 31.92 311.70 No LPH
12/12/92 28.80 314.82 No LPH
02/02-03/93 19.50 324.12 No LPH
06/08-09/93 16.72 326.90 No LPH
09/22-23/93 19.90 323.72 No LPH
11/17-18/93 20.75 322.87 No LPH
02/16-17/94 21.36 322.26 No LPH
05/12-13/94 20.32 323.30 No LPH
09/07/94 21.19 322.43 No LPH
MW-8 06/08-09/93 344.00 15.78 328.22 No LPH
09/22-23/93 18.86 325.14 No LPH
11/17-18/93 20.01 323.99 No LPH
02/16-17/94 20.30 323.70 No LPH
05/12-13/94 18.92 325.08 No LPH
09/07/94 20.25 323.75 Sheen
VE-1 09/28/92 343.38 31.92 311.46° No LFH
06/08/93 16.44 326.94 No LPH
09/22-23/93 19.47 323.91 No LPH
11/17-18/93 20.64 32274 No LPH
02/16-17/94 21.20 322.18 No LPH
05/12-13/94 19.69 323.69 No LPH
09/07/94 21.30 322.08 No LPH
VE-2 06/08/93 343.39 16.20 327.19 No LPH
09/22-23/93 19.23 324.16 No LPH
11/17-18/93 20.44 322.95 . No LPH
02/16-17/94 20.90 322.49 No LPH
05/12-13/94 19.41 323.98 No LPH
09/07/94 20.94 322.45 Sheen

LRP457.TA



Monitoring

Well
VE-3

Date

06/08/93
05/22-23/93
1i/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94

09/07/94

TABLE |-Continued
GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Reference® Depth to Ground Ground Water
Elevation (ff) Water (ft} Elevation (ft)
343.39 16.48 326.91
18.96 324.43
20.00 323,394
21.02 322.37
20.58 322.81
20.35 323.04

Elevation of top of well casing, relative to mean sea level.
Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons.

Not monitored.
Not sampled.

Comments

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No L.PH
No LPH

LRP457.TA



Monitoring
Well

MW-1

Date

02/23/90
06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92

06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93

06/08-09/93

09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

Benzene

27
<0.5

53

61

42 -

36

C 24

42

26
3.5

TABLE 2

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Toluene

9.2
5.9
280
2.0
12
2.6
<0.5
15
22

59

0.9
18
27

32

34

10

15
9.4
2,0

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street

Ethyl-

benzene

59

32

50

43
240
29

0.6

690
1,200

400

<0.5
1,100

900

970

820
470
470
400

17

Pleasanton, California

TPH* as

Xylenes gasoline
19 3,300
58 1,300
250 2,500
400 390
300 4,500
34 710
0.6 290
496 5,400
1,000 1,400
300 4,500
<0.5 60
570 1,400
840 10,000
720 7,500
540 6,600
300 5,900
330 6,700
210 4,000
18 170

Lead

100
<350
<50

< 100
<100
<100
<100
<100
NA

<100
NA
NA
NA

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Total Ot
and Grease

NA®
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

<5,000
<5,000
< 5,000
< 5,000

< 5,000

< 5,000
NA
NA
< 5,000
NA

vQck

NA
NA
NA
NA
12.0¢
ND®
ND
6.1
2.1
14¢
1.2
0.5"
0.8
ND
ND
494
2.2
194
L1
2.4
1.8¢
1.08
0.8
0.6
ND
ND*
ND¥
ND

LRP457.TA



Monitoring

Well
MW-2

Date

02/23/90
06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

Benzene

3.0
<0.5
24
<0.3
10
8.7
<0.5
9.3
<0.5
1.9
<0.5

3.9
0.5
0.7
1.2
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Toluene

2.0
2.6
130
0.5
14
2.1
0.6
1.0
0.6
2.5
<0.5

8.2
3.3
5.6
2.3
2.3
0.7
<0.5

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Ethyl-
benzene

0.98
<0.5
37
1.0
6.1
8.8
0.6
2.4
0.63
2.51
<0.5

21
5.7
4.0
3.2
1.0
0.6
3.8

TPH"® as
gasoline

650
670
1,300
470
700
1,400
300
800
350
150
71

720
160
240
490
280
160
410

Lead

8.0
<350
<50
<100
< 100
<100
<100
<100

NA
<100

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Total Oil

and Grease

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

VOcr

NA
NA
NA
NA
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

LRP457 TA



TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Ethyl- TPH* as Total Oil
Well Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Lead and Grease yoc*
MW-3 02/23/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 100 NA NA
06/15/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 200 <50 NA NA
08/90 54 380 23 400 3,200 <50 ‘ NA NA
12/18/90 8.0 12 6.0 24 200 <100 <5,000 4.
03/19/91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 <5,000 ND
06/27/91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 <5,000 ND
09/26/91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 <5,000 ND
01/10/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 5,100 ND
03/12-13/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA 5,000 ND
06/09/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 <5,000 ND
09/28-29/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA < 5,000 ND
12/12/92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <50 NA < 5,000 NA
02/02-03/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA <5,000 NA
06/08-09/93 0.6 0.9 3.4 2.8 <50 NA < 5,000 NA
09/22/93 <0.5 1.0 1.6 4.4 <50 NA ! NA
11/17-18/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 <50 NA NA NA
02/16-17/94 1.5 5.3 1.6 9.2 <50 NA NA NA
05/12-13/94 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 2.8 <50 NA NA NA
09/07/94 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA
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Monitoring
Well

MW-4

Date

06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

Benzene

<0.5
5.2
7.0
1.8
<0.5
<0.5
0.9
1.2
0.6
<0.5
1.0
2.3
6.7
0.8
<0.5
8.7
0.8
<0.5

Toluene

<0.5
5.4
1.0
0.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.0
<0.5
0.9
2.2
0.9
2.0
<0.5
17
0.9
<0.5

TABLE 2-Continued

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Ethyl-
benzene Xylenes
<0.5 <0.5
5.4 9,9
<03 2.0
2.2 11
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
7.6 4.4
5.3 4.3
<0.5 2.5
<0.5 <0.5
7.0 1t
6.2 8.4
0.7 <0.5
3.1 5.3
<0.5 <0.5
4.2 24
0.7 6.1
<0.5 <0.5

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (¢g/L)

TPH? as
gasoline

<20
120
30
160
<50
<50
98
82
<350
<50
99
170
<50
59
<50
98
<50
<50

Lead

<50
<50
<100
<100
<100
<100
<100
NA
<100
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Total Oil
and Grease

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

voe®

NA
NA
NA
ND
ND
.o
1.0¢%
ND
0.7¢
ND
ND
ND
0.68
ND
ND
0.5¢
ND
ND
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Monitoring
Well

MW-5

Date

06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

Benzene

<Q.5

9.7

2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

NR
0.9
<0.5
<0.5
1.0
<05
1.2
1.7
<0.5

Toluene

<0.5
12

3.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
11
2.7
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
4.3
2.3
<0.5

TABLE 2-Continued

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Ethyl-
benzene

<0.5

7.6

2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.1
<0.5
t.4
1.5
<0.5

Xylenes

<0.5
17

8.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.6
<0.5

<0.5
3.1
0.9
<0.5
2.1
0.9
8.2
9.1
<Q.5

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/l.)

TPH* as
gasoline

<20
120
50
160
<30
<50
98
82

<50
210
70
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

Lead

60
<50
<100
<100
<100
<100
<100
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Total Oil
and Grease

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

voc*

NA
NA
NA
0.5¢
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

LRP457 TA



Monitoring
Well

MW-6

Date

03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09192
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02/93
06/08/93
09/22/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

Benzene

<0.5
2.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.6
<0.5
0.6
3.8
0.6
<0.5

Toluene

<0.5
1.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.7
<0.5
0.8
7.9
1.0
<0.5

TABLE 2-Continued

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Ethyl-

benzene

<0.5
0.8
<0.5
<0.5
NR
<0.5
0.9
<0.5
<0.5
1.7
0.7
1.2
2.0
<0.5
<0.5

Xylenes

<0.5
<0.30
<0.5
<0.5
NR
<0.5
0.9
<0.5
<0.5
1.8
1.1
3.9
11
2.7
<0.5

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

TPH* as
gasoline

<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

51
<50
<50

Lead

<100
<100
<100
<100
NA
<100
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Total Oil
and Grease

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

vock

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

LRP4S7 TA



Monitoring
Well

MW-7

MW-&

Date

03/19/91

06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/05/92
09/28-29/92
12112792
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

Benzene

<0.5
5.2

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

5.1
<0.5
<0.5

0.6
<0.5

0.9
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

4.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Toluene

<0.5
5.6

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
6.9
6.6
0.8
0.9
<0.5
2.7
1.1
<05

S:};—-»—-Qoo-—-
WO 00D D e

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Ethyl-
benzene

<0.5
3.9

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

3.3

0.6
<0.,5

0.7
<0.5
<0.5
<q0.5
<0.5

0.8
6.7
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

Xvlenes
<05

16

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
19
1.7
<0.5
1.1
<0.5
3.2
1.6
<0.5

1.7
14
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

TPH* as
gasoline

140
100

<30
120
81
<30
200
170
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50

65
110
78
<50
<350
67

Lead

<100

<100

<100

<100
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Total Oil
and Grease

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

vocd

0.7¢
0.8'
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

LRP4S2.TA



Monitoring
Well

VE-1

VE-2

Date

09/28/92
06/08/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

06/08/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94

09/07/94

Benzene

<5.0
5.4
5.8
31
0.7
7.3

10
15
22
45
19
5.5

TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Toluene

15

21
2.0
4.0
<0.5

46

18

33
<0.5
<5.0

29
<0.5

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Ethyl-
benzene

830
380
220
500

56
620

900
240
220
220
66
9.0

Xylenes

500
240
180
300

33
150

340
82
56
60

110

3.0

TPH* as
gasoline

5,800
3,700
3,600
7,600

970
8,100

7,000
2,600
3,500
3,400
1,900

690

Total Oil
and Grease

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

LRP4ST TA



TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of hydrocarbons.

Monitoring Ethyl-
Well Date Benzene Toluene benzene
VE-3 06/08/93 3.1 3.1 18

09/22-23/93 11 7.3 13

11/17-18/93

02/16-17/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

05/12-13/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/07/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

* Total petroleum hydrocarbons.

® Volatile organic compounds.

¢ Not analyzed,

¢ Chloroform,

¢ Not detected.

T Methylene Chloride.

¢ 1,2-Dichlorecethane.

b Trichloroethene.

! Tetrachloroethene.

Jk Analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA method 3510/8015.

[

Bromodichloromethane.

Xylenes

15
32

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

TPH* as
gasoline

130
130

<50
<50
<50

Lead

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

Total Oil
and Grease

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

yoc

NA
NA

NA

NA
NA

LRP457.TA
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ENCLOSURE A

Field Methods and Procedures



FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES
1.0 GROUND WATER AND LIQUID-PHASE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON
DEPTH DETERMINATION

A water/petroleum interface probe was used to determine the thickness of liquid-phase petroleum

hydrocarbons (LPH), if present, and a water level indicator was used to determine ground water depth
in monitoring wells that do not contain LPH. Depth to ground water was measured from the top of each
monitoring well casing. The tip of the water level indicator was subjectively analyzed for LPH sheen,
All measurements and physical observations were then recorded in the field on separate data sheets

presented in Enclosure B.

2.0 SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF GROUND WATER

Prior to purging, a water sample was collected from the monitoring well for subjective analysis. The

sample was retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposal bailer to approximately one-half the bailer
length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer was then retrieved and the sample contained within the

bailer was examined for floating LPH and the appearance of a petroleum sheen.

3.0 MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT, PURGING, AND SAMPLING

Monitoring wells were purged using a submersible pump until pH, temperature, and conductivity of the

purge water had stabilized and a minimum of three to four well volumes of water had been removed.
Ground water removed from the wells was stored in 55-gallon barrels at the site. The barrels were
labeled with corresponding monitoring well numbers and the date of purging. After purging, ground
water levels were allowed to stabilize. A ground water sample was then removed from each of the wells
using a disposal bailer. If the well was purged dry, it was allowed to sufficiently recharge and a sample
was collected. Samples were collected in air-tight vials, appropriately labeled, and stored on ice from
the time of collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. A chain-of-custody form was
completed to ensure sample integrity. Ground water samples were transported to the laboratory and
analyzed within the EPA-specified holding times for the requested analyses. Pufge water will be collected

from the storage barrels in a vacuum truck and transported to an appropriate facility for treatment and/or

disposal.

LRP457.TA



ENCLOSURE B

Sampling Information Sheets



TR YA

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET ///// EEEE

Cansuitamts, Inc.

Sampie ID# Mt~/ Project Name: Lywyon 7 - 700 > Project No.m
Locaton (address) _3% 2 Miin Street A easan fru —
Date Sampied: Z / 7 / ?% Time: / L{ : LO

Wellhead assembly condidon: ___ Good ______ Fair _>£~_____ Poor (If poor, ses commens)

Equipment Repiacad: boits locks _& locking cap

Weil Depth 392./z2 ft below wp of casipg Casing diamer=r ‘7’ imches
Depth 0 warer (below top of casing) ‘&Z : Z 2 fr. Date: __Z _Z_ / _ZZ Time

Weil Casing Volume Multiplier; 0.16 for 27, 0.63 for 47, 1.47 for 6"

Purging method: __)&. . Submersibie pump Baiier Caprifugal pump Other

At least 3 weil voiumes have bean evacuated before sampliog.

Tubing (type: ). (new or previously used) was used © purge well

Sampiing method: _X__ Disposable bailer ~ _____ Sampiing port

Sampies colleced _J PHE- BTt ~ ot & ¥on s Sample appearancs clear

Note any sampling problems _/14/1 €.

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cumuiative Volume of
Conductance Water Lavel Water Removed from Weil

Temperanure {(7F) pH Units {ummos/ca) (Mearest Q.01 ) {gallons)

/ESDl 3.¢ /. | (2.6 S

8 8A 712 Z [2.3 49 20

jlaot70.5~ | 7,0 [2.6Y 55

3.5l
Comments: ) C -

[(/C.// b-‘:-/ }7&551‘?’03‘4[%@ Aac&n—:. l‘_p
PU7L one on ;1474/— Cone ﬂt/&w We,/ [

Transportaton (thermal preservation) {CC ¢ (C«e C(«‘Cé-f—

Form compiet=d by: OAI.I/ Sampied by: pV;:; 56;/‘/




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET I/// E:Dw:§n§n.§ﬂ-§

Cansuitants, Inc,

—_—
Sampie ID# M4’ 2 Project Name: £Xypon /=~ 20 2 Projes: No. FOSS ~F I35
Location (address) 34 F ' Mawn Strce ¥
Date Sammieq: il [ / ZZ Time: _, Q L‘/f o
Wellhead assembiy condinon: Good Fair Poor (If poor, ses comments)
Equipment Replaced: ___~_ bolts locks locking cap
Well Depth 39,75 it below wp of casing Casing diamess

inches
Depth v waer (below Dp of casing) &0.2‘-3& Date: ?/ 7/_ZZ Time 4ﬁ;,3<~
Well Casing Volume Muitipiier: 0.16 for 27, 0.63 for 4", 1.47 for 6™
Purging metiod: _ Yo— Submersible pump Bafler  __ Cenmifugai pump ____ Other
At least 4} well volumes have besn evacuated before sampling.
Tubing (type: ). {(new ar previously used) was used W purge well
Sampling method: .~~~ Disposable bailer Sampiing port
Samples cofleced JPHE- Bley 3ims Sample appearancs __( [€Car
Notwe any sampiing probiems NOA = !

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cumulagve Volume of
Conductines ‘Water Leve] Water Removed from Weil

Temperamre (°F) pH Units (ommos/cam) (Nearssz 0.01 ) (gaﬂons)

BT /2.0 1T 27 1 D27 =
[2.951 70. % | 7~ /34 <D
3920 /[, e | /Y W e S/

Commears: bw.// Keed Destroxad Casing (6 Cracke g Chretox

/’:9' X 16 Aestropad

Transportation (thermai preservation) IL‘C z /C—C CM
Form compieted by: it Sampled by: PV;' (41//




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET l//// E:?nézg

Cansuitants, Inc.

Sampie ID# -Ma 2 Project Name: Aoxxon D= 20073 Projecz No. Z224~B 3%
Locaton (address) _3H T Ma cn et PU ,/@otz/ﬂld/‘l

Dar Sampied: ‘Z ! 7 / W Time: J\ ‘l f;_

Wellhead assemoly condidon: Cood ‘/ Fair Poor (If poor, sez comments)

Equipment Replacad: boits locks —  locking cap

Weil Depta __38-9 1 ft below wp of casing Casing diamerr 4 inches
Depth w warer (below top of casing) 0-'3_- fr Date: 7 / 7 / 79¢ Time ﬁ& 2 Z‘i
Well Casing Yolume Multiplier: 0.16 for 27, 0.65 for 47, 1.47 for 67

Purging metiod: __ 7 Submersible pump Bailer Casmifugal pump Othes
-{ At least 3 well volumes have besn evacuared before sampiing.

Tubing (type: ). {(mew or previously used) was used 0 purge weil
Sampling method: _y/__ Disposable bafler ____ Sampling port

Sampies collecied TPHe- Bles NS Sampie appearance __( / ceqr
Not any sampfing problems __ /) 2A. &

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Curnnjatve Yojume of
Conductapes Water Iavel Water Removed from Well
Time Temperame (°F) pH Units (ummnos/co) (Nearest 0.01 &) (gallons)

2. Yol 730 é“/ 2.29 I
951 67.7 1 2] .57 A0
MA00 76 170 139 3¢

LY 4

Comments:

Trzasportation (thermal icn) /‘(/L 3 ,‘6 € CW .
Form completad by: é; !_-_I_[ Sammled by: '/V%; Cé& /(




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET I//// Euﬁing

Cansaitamts, Inc.

Sample ID# Mu Lf Project Name: EXX-ﬂh /- 700 D Project No. FoSy.-€3%
Locadon (address) _ 349 4w S+ Plras anten

Dare Sampied: fﬁ/ 7 / ‘7(/ Time: / 305-/

Wellhead assembiy conditon: _____ Good _L Fair _____ Poor (If poor, ses commnents)

Equipment Repiaced: boits e locks _.__ locking cap

Weil Degth _H 2. Sf 2t below twop of casi ' Casing diameser H inches
Depth © water (below ©p of casing) 33:;; fi. Dare: ? / 7 / 7}4 Time ."(2:3?
Well Casing Volume Multipiier: 0.16 for 27, 0.65 for 4°, 1.47 for 6 ‘
Purging merhod: _'-/_ Submersible pump Railer Cantrifugal pump Other
At least _? well voiumes have bean evacuated before sampling.

Tubing (type: ). (mew or previously used) was used © purge wel
Sampiing method: __L~7 Disposable bailer __ Sampling port

Samples colleced JPHG- Bfex -~ Qo012 & len s Sample appearancs Clecar’

Note any sampling problems .84

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cummiasive Volune of
Conductnes Water Lavel Water Removed from Weil
Time Temperamre (°F) pH Uniss {(urmnos/c) (Nearest 0.01 fi) (gailons)

/320 (9.3 1 7.0 /4. 93 S

1098 71,2 1 2R 112,57 o130

Wi

et gese. 547 r%éé‘z\ 3‘07@!

T 72l

Comments:

Transportation (thermal preservation) '/\"C L Cﬁét (—% _ .
Form compiewd by: _ CA 1 /] Sacpled by: f,/;,////, Pr e




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET I/// BE.EE

Cansuitants, Inc,

Sample [D# MY 5/ Projec: Name: Exgoen - 7200 D Projecz No. 2894 - %

Locaton (address) 3'*‘! M:...... S f"/-acﬁccd'ém
Dare Sampied: i/ Time: / 2 : / D

Wellhead assembly condinon: Good ‘/P:ur Poor (If poor, ses comments)
Equipment Repiaced: bolts locks locking cap
Well Depth 33.2% ft below wp of casing Casing diames=r L'/ inches

Degdlmwamr(below:opofcasing)é(, é-s fr. Data: ? / ? / ?ZI Time gO: i

Well Casing Volume Muitipiier: 0.16 for 27, 0.65 for 47, 1.47 for 6"

Purging method: _\Z___ Submersible pump Bailer _ Conmifugalipump ______ Other

| At least %) well volumes have besn evacuared before sampling.

Tubing {type: ). (mew or previously used) was used o purge wel
Sampiing method: ___*— Disposable bailer —_ Sampling port

Sampies coilected TPffe-» Plee 3BLoms : Sampie appearance __ £, [eanr

Now any sampling problems £1. AN

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cumulative Volume of
Conductapes Water Lavel ‘Water Removed from Well
Time Temperature (°F) pH Units (zmmos/cm) (Nearest 0.01 R) (gallons)
95 | 72.] 2.5 12.13 e ¢
/% 50176 Y T 1 5. /2 [0 4l
% !2Lﬁl 7&;? Qtf 2-72' LS—-__t
TR T T 21 1772 3
L3

Comrnents:

Tmnspomnon(thcxmlpmvmon)léf f le C/M:é ;
Form complered by: Lobe {7 Sampled by: /DUB_;c/u//




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET ,//// &Dmr?mizﬁ

Cansultarts, Inc.

Sampie ID# m a b Project Name: S ¥xon V-2 D Project No. Ry o35
Locaton (address) 3‘{9 SMeven S 7L . f/" ﬁﬁﬂlﬁ/é’/"\

Damw Sampied: j_/_z_/_ﬂ/ Time: |3 .35

Weilhead assemply condition: Good __{ ./ Faic Poor (If poor, ses commesrs)

Zauipment Repiaced: balts — locks _ locking cap

Well Degts _9 7= 93t beiow wp of casing Casing diamezer 7 inches
Degmmwamr(bdowmpofmg)z_z._uﬁ Dam:? /J / '7?4 Time ;ﬁ-—;i;?
Well Casing Volume Multipiter: 0.16 for 27, 0.65 for 47, 1.47 for 67

Surging method: _& Submersible pump Batler Canuifugal pump ______ Other

Ar least well volumes have been evacuated before sampling.

Tubing (type: ). (new or previousiy used) was used © purge well

Sampiing method: __XX Disposabie bailer Sampling port

Samples colleced TPHtr- Blzr BUon s Sample sppearance __C /-641\

Now any sampiing problems £ 0 A€

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cumularive Volume of
Conductncs Water Lavel Warer Removed from Well
Time Temperamrs (°F) pH_tE.i:s (urrmos/cm}) {Nearest 0.01 ft) {gzilons)

o1 z20,3 1 /S5 | 872 | /0
07 /.0 ¥ 1952 20
7170.¢ | 7.3 7.7 ST

S ol

-

Pl

Oomuents:

et dioe chest-

A
Transpormzrion (thermal pz:rw.tion) /
- M L
Torm compieted by: C l/ / Sampied by: £




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEETY I/// El?min?né

Caonsuitants, Inc.

Sampie ID# 147 Z Projec: Name: t)‘)‘-"'l D= e D Projec: No. DEo4- 83§
Locadon {address) 34%7- M""\ S 7L P/{Zﬁ‘(fv&-\ I
Dare Sampled: ﬁ / 7 7% Time: / / ‘% 3

Wellhead assembiy condidon: Good TFair Poor (If poor, ses commeats)
Zquipment Repiaced: boits locks locking cap
Weil Degth Lfl—{.ﬁ'l ft below wp of casing Casing diamer=s L{ inches

Depth w0 waer (below WD of mmg)%_[_ﬁ_ it Date: ? / _7 17 ?’ Time 0.'\5\5
Weil Casing Volume Muitipiies: Q.16 for 27, Q.63 for 47, 147 for 67

Purging method: ____‘{ Submersible pump  ______ Bailer ___ Conmifugal pump ___ Other
At least 3 well volomes bave been evacuamd before sampiing.

Tubing (type: ). (pew or previousiy used) was used © purge well
Sampiing meshod: _ = Disposable baiier Sampiing port

Samples collec=d TPHG~ Brex 3vons Sampie appearancs C‘/-ellw

Notz any sampiing problems hon«<

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Camuiarive Yolume of
Conductanec= Water Lavel Warer Removed from Well
Time Temperamre (°F) oH Unis (umnos/cm) (Nearesz 0.01 &) {gallons)

{ J[H’n’%: ‘ i?zj_ 8;r‘f??'j_/ | L/c?—

A % /25 —1_ zo
Zf; -

Lmspctmm:n(timrmalpmermon) Jt(LC— 1 t.Cﬁ M c
Zorm comple=d by: ” 1// Sammied by:ﬁ/&_;f déi A'//




Deita

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET ,/// Environmentai
Cornrsuitants, Inc.,

Sampie TD# M & Projes: Name: 3 XX 1 >~7o0c 3 Project No. MZ— &35
Location (address) 347~ Mawn G o/ f/@sm%ﬁh

Daw Sampled: _12/___2 _Zg Time: I H L’ 7

Wellhead assembply condidon: Fair & Poor (If poor, se2 comments)

Zquipment Repiaced: boits —  locks ﬁ locking cap

Wedl Depth 22-749 i beiow op Of casing Casing diamerer L/ mches

De?mwmm:(belowmpofcasing}d‘:d.irﬁ. Date: 7! ’ /?9/ Time 0; O

Well Casing Volume Muitipiier: 0.16 for 27, 0.65 for 47, 1.47 for 67

Durging meshod: Submersible pump ~ __ >, Bailer Canrifirgal pump Other
At least well volumes have besn evacuated before sampiing.

Tubing (type: ). (new or previgusiy used) was used © purge wel
Sampiing method: A Disposabie batier o Sampling port

Samples coflec=d TPHer- Bl;k Zieons Sample appearzncs

Norw any sampiing problems

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Curmmiztive Volume of
Conducz=mes Watar Lavel Water Removed from Weil
Tempemamre (°F) ot Unirs (urtmos/cm) (Mearsst 0.01 ft) (gz2llons)

FaZ 70, 4 U1 {.5U T [7,0] _/
| .s_A//ri o UM |
Well por 7‘ ax- 2 g2l

A4

Vk// I’hf-:-c/ péﬁ'f%&{ Aog Zbgé‘;.c_ Cxp Fof o
ﬁLt.‘lcr Pone  porv 721 ’

Transportadon {thermal preservation) /6‘64 /‘Ce M

:;orm.complexzd by: 6A 17/ o Saxpied by: MZ__

Comments-




SAMPLING INFORMATION SAEET I/// g.?i?ﬁ

Consuitorts, inc,

Sample ID# pVE / Project Name: Epgon 2-2oc 3 Projecz No. 22F 4-838
I_ocadon (address) 3"(‘1 Mo S '7L' P/a’lcajh-r,(?h

Dare Sammpied: ___Z_l / 2 2 Time: \"\c)i

Good _.‘A_ Fair Poor (If poor, ses comments)

Wellhead assembly conditon:

Zouipmem Replaced: bolts lociks locking cap
‘Well Depth pya % ubeiowmoorm% Casing diamer=r ﬂz inches
Depth © water (beiow ©p of casing) Dare: Z 12 2% Time /& ’

Well Casing Volume Muitipiier: 0.16 for 27, 0.65 for 4°, 1.47 for 67

urging metod: _____ Submersivle pump  __ )X Bailer  ___ Canuifireal pump Other
At least > weil volumes have been evacuared before.samphing.

Tubing (type: ). (pew or previousiy used) was used o purge wel
Sampiing method: >, Disposable baiier Sampling port

Sampies coflec=d TPrter- Blzx  Biiens Sample appearance € /'e‘£A

Note any sampiing probiems _ AL N &

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cuamuiative Volume of

Conducumes Water Level Warer Removed from Weil
Time Temperarare (°F) pH Unirs (ommos/cm) (Near=sz 0.01 ) (gallons)
(y09T 206 T (.Y T 3%/l [ |
[H-09| 70.5 7. 11.95 3

S sl




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET I//// gnemin?s

Comsuitants, Inc.

sampie 0 VE 2 Project Name: _bxxen =20 D Project No. PDF¥~235
Locarion (address) Y & s 5*?:-&’{ S+ F/ Ca qu/ﬁép.,

DamSampied:_Z_/L/ZZ Time: 'Hfb/

Weilhead assembdly condidon: Good Fair 2(; Poor (Jf poor, set COMMEs)
Emijpment Replaced: bolts & locks 7N lociking cap
Well Depth 2.3'57 ft below wp of cIsing Casing diamew=r Lf incaes

Depth © water (below ©p 0L cnsing)Zﬁ-. i 7 Dare: _7 / 7 / ?;( Time (OY. 5
Weil Casing Volume Multiplier: 0.16 for 27, 0.65 for 47, 1.47 for 6”

Durging mediod: _____ Submersible pump __ X pailes Cenmifugal pump _____ Othes

Atleast __~ 3 well volumes have bean evacuated befors sampling.

Tubing (type: ). {new or previousiy used) was useq © purge well

Sampiing metiod: (A, Disposable bailes Sampiing port

Samles coflectd JPHE- Blzx 3ton 3 ____ Sampie appearance _C (Lun

Notw any sampiing problems 3221~

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cumuizrive Volume of
Conducmnes Water Lavel Water Removed from Well
E.I.EJE _ Temperamre °F) pE Units {ummossem) (Nearssz 0.01 &) {gallons)
499 | 720.7 | 1o 1196 | JCHL

i
{ {

| . Ohpeny, o4 leTes Ao

|}ﬂg«‘" Rﬂ«thso
3CHLS  DRY

L Sl
Commenrs: _
Mf/” heed p”?(mgr'&‘cﬂ New- LDQLI.;—; Osp Ad A%L‘.g;é.ffé

¢ .
Transportation (thermal preservation) /‘6{ ‘!éCM

Form commplerd by: CA[‘// Sampled by: fU 5—,@4 2?




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET I//// BSni?E

Consuitants, Inc.

|

Sampie ID# ‘/L-: 3 Project Name: EJ‘)‘G’*\ e bt Projecz No. ~835,
Locdion (address) %G Plan & -~ P ecatan Yo }
Date Sampied: 0] 1L ‘7:7 Time: __\H2Y |
Wellhead assembly condidon: Good _, .~ Tair Poor (If poor, se2 commears)

Equipment Replaced: boits locks lockimg cap

Well Degts 2294 #: beiow wp of casing Casing diames=s i inches

Depth © water (below wp of casing] &Zd.gé- Dare: ? / 7/ ?f Time /& , 2(
Well Casing Volume Muitipfier: 0.16 for 27, 0.65 for 47, 1.47 for 6"

Durging mediod: Submersivie puwp < _ Bafier  ____ Cenmifugalpump ___ Othes
At least el well voiumes have been evacuated before sampiing.

Tubing (type: ). (mew or previousiy used) was used © purgs well
Sampiing method: __><\ Disposable bafier ~ ______ Sampling port

Sammples collecsd __J PHE= BTt % 3 Vens Sarple appearance / eal
Now agy sampiing probiems AN <

GROUND WATER EVACUATION/STABILIZATION DATA

Cummiarive Voiume of
Conducanes Water Level Warer Removed from Well
Time Tempemmrs (°F) pE Units (mnosse) (Nearsst 0.01 ft) (galons)

RSG1 A.2 1 2] [S.5F | L2l
;W(/{(_;“”Qi 6&3{ Z yie‘z

| - . |
Comments: Lg/{l/vpmw

Tmnsmuﬁon(thmlpm:mﬁm) Igé'!:f I‘CCM —
Torm compieted by: __é/l £ {/ Sampied by: ZI/E.' 4 ’l(/ —




ENCLOSURE C

Ground Water Sample Analytical Reports



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.. Analtical Laboratories. SIHC6‘1878

2323 Fitfth Street. Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

i
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Date: 07-0CT-954

L.ab Job Number: 117368
Project ID: D094-838
Location: Pleasanton

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by: ’C&:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Berkeley Irvine



d b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid

DATE SAMPLED: 09/07/94
DATE RECEIVED: 09/09/S4
DATE ANALYZED: 09/21,22/94
DATE REPORTED: 10/07/94

LABORATORY NUMBER: 117368

CLIENT: DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
PROJECT ID: D094-838

LOCATION: Pleasanton

STORE NUMBER: 7-7003

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Aqueous Solutions
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1983
BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

1AB ID SAMPLE 1D TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL

GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

117368-1 MW-1 170 3.5 2.0 17 18
117368-2 MW-2 410 ND(0.3) ND(0.5) 3.8 2.9
117368-3 MW-3 ND (50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
117368-4 MW-4 ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(D.5)
117368~5 MW-5 ND (50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5}
117368-6 MW-6 ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
117368~7 MW-7 ND(50) ND(D.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
117368~8 MW-8 67 ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
117368-9 VE-1 8,100% 7.3% 46% 620%% 150%
117368-10 VE-2 690% 5.5% ND(0.5)* 9.0% 3.0%
117368-11  VE-3 ND(50)* ND(0.5)* ND(0.5)* ND(0.5)* ND(0.5)%*

117368~METHOD BLANK ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)

* Results obtained past the technical holding time because the
analytical sequence ran past midnight. '

** Result obtained past the technical holding time on 10/07/94 due to
dilution requirements.

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit
indicated in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 5
RECOVERY, % 94




’a b Curtis & "omgkins. Lid

LARORATORY NUMBER: 117368-1 DATE SAMPLED: 08/07/94

CLITENT: DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 09/09/94

PROJECT ID: D094-838 DATE ANALYZED: 0S/18/94

LOCATION: Pleasanton DATE REPORTED: 10/07/94

SAMPLE ID: MW-1 STORE NUMBER: 7-7003
EPA 8010

Purgeable Halocarbons in Water

Compound Result Reporting

ug/L Limit
ug/L
Chloromethane ND 2
Bromomethane ND 2
Vinyl chloride ND 2
Chloroethane ND 2
Methylene chloride ND 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1
Chloroform ND 1
Freon 113 ND 1
1,2-Dichlorocethane ND 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 1
1,2~Dichloropropane ND 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1
Trichloroethene ND 1
1,1,2~Trichloroethane ND 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 1
Bromoform ND 2
Tetrachloroethene ND 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1
Chlorobenzene ND 1
1,3~-Dichlorobenzene ND 1
1,4-Dichlorcobhenzene ND 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Surrogate Recovery, % 101




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, LI

LABORATORY NUMBER: 117368-4 DATE SAMPLED: 09/07/%4

CLIENT: DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 09/09/94

PROJECT ID: D094-838 DATE ANALYZED: 09/18/94

LOCATION: Pleasanton DATE REPORTED: 10/07/94

SAMPLE ID: MW-4 STORE NUMERER: 7-7003
EPA 8010

Purgeable Halocarbons in Water

Compound Result Reporting

ug/L Limit
ug/L
Chloromethane ND 2
Bromomethane ND 2
Vvinyl chloride ND 2
Chloroethane ND 2
Methylene chloride ND 20
Trichlorofiuoromethane ND 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1
l1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND i
Chloroform ND 1
Freon 113 ND 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane ND 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1
Bromodichloromethane KD 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1
cis-1,3~-Dichloroepropene ND 1
Trichloroethene ND 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND l
Dibromochloromethane ND 1
Bromoform ND 2
Tetrachloroethene ND 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1
Chlorcbenzene ND 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 1
l,2-bichlorobenzene ND p

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY_

Surrogate Recovery, % 102




q b Curhis & Tompkins Ui

LABORATORY NUMBER: 117368-~METHOD BLANK DATE ANALYZED: 039/18/94
CLIENT: DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS DATE REPORTED: 10/07/94
PROJECT ID: D094-838 STORE NUMBER: 7-7003

LOCATION: Pleasanton
SAMPLE 1ID: MB
EPA 8010
Purgeable Halocarbons in Water

Compound Result Reporting
ug/L Limit
ug/L
Chloromethane ND 2
Bromomethane ND 2
Vinyl chloride ND 2
Chloroethane ND 2
Methylene chloride ND 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1
Chloroform ND 1
Freon 113 ND 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1
Trichloroethene ND 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 1
Bromoform ND 2
Tetrachloroethene ND 1
1,1,2,2~-Tetrachloroethane ND 1
Chlorobenzene ND i
1l,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

Surrogate Recovery, % 101




curtis & Tompkins, Ltd Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Lic!

8010 MS/MSD Report

Matrix Sample Number: 117301-002
Matrix Sample File: 261W00S.raw
Matrix: WATER

Date Analyzed: 18-SEP-94
Spike File: 261W010.raw
Spike Dup File: 261W0ll.raw

Batch No: 261 9415806 9415807 9415805 Analyst: LFL
Instrdg Spikeamt % Rec Limits

MS RESULTS

1,1-Dichloroethene 20.4771 20 102 % 61-145%

Trichlorcethene 21.0813 20 104 % 71-120%

Chlorobenzene 19.957 20 99 % 75-130%

Surrogéte Recovery .

Bromobenzene 99.5053 100 100 % 75-125%

MSD RESULTS )

1,1~Dichloroethene 19.5912 20 98 % 61-145%

Trichloroethene 20.472 20 101 % 71-120%

Chlorobenzene 19.741 20 98 % 75-130%

Surrogate Recovery

Bromobenzene 99.6295 100 100 % 75-125%

MATRIX RESULTS

1,1-Dichlorocethene 0

Trichloroethene .304

Chlorobenzene .2158

RPD DATA

1,1-Dichloroethene 4 % < 14%

Trichlorcethene 3 % < 14%

Chlorobenzene 1% < 13

Ceolumn: Rtx 502.2 )

Limits based on 3/90 SOW CLP

Results within Specifications - PASS
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Curtls & Tompkins, Ltd

788

{6 10)496-0900

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A

P.0.Box 2180, 11ousion, TX 77002-7426

%ﬂ:kemy CA, 2321 6th 5L, 847 0

CHAIN OF cUsTODY

[_Jivine, ©A 2496 Da Vine), ftd. 52714

(714)252-9700

nsullant’'s Nanie:

C) S/ v
tdress: 3,9 30 Datr Dr, 57’“& (60 /’?((/4&/0[0 Dlee /o

¢ 2% ZPsite Location; ]b/'(’f\ﬁ((h?lz?/\

Page_Lor / :

oject #; DO 7?" 2337

Consultant Project #:

DO77-838.

Consultant Work Release #: /7? 3925_—9?9

oject Conlacl: RICA CAﬁna//c/“

Phonhe #: (/4) 532 /t035

Laboratory Work Release #/:

XON Contacl: /'fq; /((

v ena/er

Phona #: é— /()) R 17,6 -~ ?&

mpled by (print); /%;u/ Zjd/?ﬂc)

Sampler's Slgnature: /DK/M 2%""0

EXXON RAS #: ; - AZ0OS

Ipment Method; Uﬂtﬁ 0U(/‘M1[LC Alr Bill #:
gzavmr _{; 48 ir _[;7'2 he [ Joshr tandard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
] TPH/ TPH/ TRPHR /D0 5 Temperalure:
Collectlon Cofleclion Matrix Prev # of C&T ans/ Dlessl
iple Descriptlon Dale Thie SolWalai /Al Cont. Soample # BTEX | EPA EPA EﬁA inbound Seal: Yes No
8015t { sols | 4181 [SD/0
ek : 8020 Oulbound Seal: Yas Ho
A= = 7 T Wt 3L Z S %
I A VR ;
WW-3 A [ |laiss 3 -
Tw-Y - 13.05~ /A X
M-5" 5 J2:[D 3
=6 A 13,35 [ 13
Th-7% 4 RSy 3
-5 4 11,457 ] 3
[E=] 4 14930 ] 3
"E-A M55 | 3
E Al V o5 V [¥ 3 1Y
D{Mshedp%ﬂllallon ' Dale Time ] Accepted/Alflilation Date | Time [adaons commanis:
f/,é/&l/mf 7/X/¢// /p"/j_ A nM_ ad—y
A | AU f AN T A O a1




